

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY ETHAN HALPRIN,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

LISA TANNER
Acting Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JENNIFER MORRIS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
Jennifer.morris@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime.....	2
II. Evidence Relating to Punishment	6
A. The State’s case.....	6
B. The defense’s case in mitigation	7
C. The jury’s answers to the special issues.....	10
III. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. Halprin Provides No Compelling Reason to Grant Certiorari.....	12
II. Standard of Review.....	13
III. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied the COA Standard When It Found Reasonable Jurists Could Not Debate the District Court’s Determinations that Halprin’s <i>Enmund/Tison</i> Claim is Procedurally Defaulted and Meritless.....	13
A. Halprin’s assertion of the <i>Sawyer</i> exception for the first time in the Fifth Circuit does not retroactively render the district court’s procedural determination debatable.	14
B. The Fifth Circuit correctly found the district court’s procedural determination undebatable.	15
C. The Fifth Circuit correctly found the district court’s alternative merits determination undebatable.....	18
1. <i>Enmund</i> and <i>Tison</i> and their implementation	18
2. It is undebatable that the state habeas court correctly applied this Court’s precedent when it rejected Halprin’s <i>Enmund/Tison</i> claim.....	20

IV.	The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied § 2254(d)'s Deference to the State Habeas Court's Findings and Conclusions.....	23
V.	The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied the COA Standard When it Found Undebatable that Reasonable Jurists Could Not Debate the District Court's Denial of Halprin's <i>Lockett</i> Claim.....	30
A.	Clearly established law: <i>Lockett</i> and its progeny.....	31
B.	Procedural history	32
1.	The trial court's exclusion of the "Ranking Document"	32
2.	Direct appeal and state habeas.....	32
3.	Federal habeas	33
C.	It is undebatable that the state court did not contravene or misapply this Court's precedent when it rejected Halprin's Eighth Amendment claim.	34
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alley v. Bell</i> , 392 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	36
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	27, 29
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2018).....	2, 13, 23
<i>Buckner v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	passim
<i>Fairchild v. Norris</i> , 21 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 126 S.W.3d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	37
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 65 (2011)	13, 30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	22
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998)	19
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	32
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	39
<i>Ladd v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	22
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	passim
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	32
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2010)	2, 13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	25
<i>Rhoades v. Davis</i> , 914 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	39
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	passim
<i>Simmons v. Epps</i> , 654 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2011).....	34, 38
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	36
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	13, 18
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	17
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	2, 39
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	23, 24, 26
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	23, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	13

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071.....	10, 22
Tex. Penal Code § 7.01.....	22
Tex. Penal Code § 7.02.....	22

Rules

Tex. R. Evid. 803.....	8, 32
Tex. R. Evid. 902.....	8
